or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared based on the

audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2020,

which has been extracted from the published 2020 annual report of the Company, and the

audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group as at 31 December

2020, which has been extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target Group as set out

in Appendix II to this circular, after giving effect to the unaudited pro forma adjustments as

described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the financial information of the Group and other financial information included elsewhere

in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

(2) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED

GROUP

The Group

as at

31 December

2020

The Target

Group as at

31 December

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma of

the Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 8,240 11,269 — — — 19,509
Investment properties — 6,234 — — — 6,234
Right-of-use assets 6,827 4,534 — — — 11,361
Goodwill 260,208 525,852 408,791 — — 1,194,851
Other intangible assets 157,856 150,796 275,029 — — 583,681
Investment in an associate 7,954 — — — — 7,954
Deferred tax assets 14,741 9,423 — — — 24,164
Other non-current assets 287 5,800 — — — 6,087

Total non-current assets 456,113 713,908 683,820 — — 1,853,841

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade receivables 606,708 478,990 — — (59,842) 1,025,856
Prepayments, other receivables and

other assets 200,942 154,298 — — 98,912 454,152
Due from a shareholder — 98,912 — — (98,912) —
Financial assets at fair value through

profit and loss — 20,558 — — — 20,558
Restricted cash 5,150 3,320 — — — 8,470
Cash and cash equivalents 2,959,619 182,673 (1,316,000) (3,631) — 1,822,661

Total current assets 3,772,419 938,751 (1,316,000) (3,631) (59,842) 3,331,697

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 154,465 124,246 — — (59,842) 218,869
Other payables and accruals 628,367 353,306 — — — 981,673
Contract liabilities 95,695 116,532 — — — 212,227
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings — 7,263 — — — 7,263
Lease liabilities 3,557 1,273 — — — 4,830
Dividend payable 200,000 — — — — 200,000
Tax payable 115,922 82,738 — — — 198,660

Total current liabilities 1,198,006 685,358 — — (59,842) 1,823,522

NET CURRENT ASSETS 2,574,413 253,393 (1,316,000) (3,631) — 1,508,175

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES 3,030,526 967,301 (632,180) (3,631) — 3,362,016

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 3,172 3,160 — — — 6,332
Deferred tax liabilities 33,879 36,402 68,757 — — 139,038

Total non-current liabilities 37,051 39,562 68,757 — — 145,370

Net Assets 2,993,475 927,739 (700,937) (3,631) — 3,216,646

EQUITY

Share capital 17,499 787,500 (787,500) — — 17,499
Reserves 2,939,456 112,913 (112,913) (3,631) — 2,935,825

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 2,956,955 900,413 (900,413) (3,631) — 2,953,324

Non-controlling interests 36,520 27,326 199,476 — — 263,322

Total equity 2,993,475 927,739 (700,937) (3,631) — 3,216,646

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

(3) NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31

December 2020 are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 31 December 2020 as set out in the published 2020

annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020.

2. The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Target Group as

at 31 December 2020 are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of